

No. 13-550

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

GLENN TIBBLE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JAY E. SUSHELKY*
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
jsushelsky@aarp.org
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. CLAIMS THAT A RULING IN
PETITIONER’S FAVOR WILL
AMOUNT TO A DEATH KNEEL FOR
THE 401(K) PLAN ARE WHOLLY
UNREALISTIC 3

A. The ERISA Fiduciary Duty Of
Prudence Applicable To Defined
Contribution Plan Administrators
Already Encompasses A Duty To
Monitor Plan Investment Options 5

B. The Act Of Monitoring Existing
Plan Investments Makes No
Exception For Mutual Funds That
Are Longstanding On The Plan’s
Investment Menu 9

C. Savvy Employers, Legal Practitioners, And Consultants Who Specialize In Advising Plan Fiduciaries Conduct Regular Review Of Existing Investment Options In The Normal Course Of Business.....	13
D. The Task Of Reviewing Mutual Fund Share Class And Fee Attributes In The Course Of Periodic Plan Review Is An Insignificant Undertaking For Plan Sponsors And Administrators.....	15
E. Claims That Inclusion Of An Ongoing Duty To Police Share Class And Fee Attributes Within The ERISA 401(k) Fiduciary's Duty Of Prudence Will Impact Employers' Willingness To Implement And Maintain 401(k) Plans Are Wildly Rash And Unfounded	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chao v. Trust Fund Advisors</i> , No. 02-559, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4026 (D.D.C Jan. 20, 2004)	10
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	7, 9
<i>Harris v. Koenig</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)	7
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Lingis v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	6
<i>Liss v. Smith</i> , 991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Nolte v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 07-2046, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101165 (C.D. Ill. July 3, 2013).....	18
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 711 F. 3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)	19

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA),	
§ 1001, 29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
§ 1001(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	4, 5
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	3
§ 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	6
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	1
§ 404(a)(1)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	5
§ 405(a), 29 U.S.C. §1105(a).....	6
§ 405(c), 29 U.S.C. §1105(c)	6
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8	6

Miscellaneous

<i>10 things you're [probably still] doing wrong as an ERISA fiduciary</i> , Plansponsor.com (October 2011) available at http://www.ifebp.org/inforequest/0161208.pdf	11
Axia Advisory, www.axiaadvisory.com , http://www.axiaadvisory.com/retirement-plan-consulting#5	15
Emily Brandon, <i>6 Ways to Measure the Success of a 401(k) Plan</i> , U.S. News & World Report, (Jan. 31, 2011), http://money.usnews.com/money/blogs/planning-to-ire/2011/01/31/6-ways-to-measure-the-success-of-a-401k-plan	22

Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employee Benefits Survey (March 2014), http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ebs2.pdf	21
John M. Chavez, <i>White Paper: ERISA Fiduciary Responsibility: Fiduciary Reliance on Registered Investment Advisers</i> , Multnomah Group, http://www.multnomahgroup.com/fiduciary-reliance-on-registered-investment-advisers-white-paper	19
Margaret Collins and Carol Hymowitz, <i>The Best 401(k)s: Retire at 60 From Conoco with \$3.8 Million; Facebook Last</i> , Bloomberg.com, (July 22, 2014), available at http://bloom.bg/1rn9SSp	22
Margaret Collins and Carol Hymowitz, <i>Who's Got the Best Retirement Plan?</i> , businessweek.com (July 24, 2014), http://www.businessweek.com/articles/2014-07-24/401-k-s-which-companies-have-the-best-retirement-plans	21
Doug Conkel, <i>Tibble vs. Edison: What it will mean for plan sponsors and fiduciaries</i> , Retirement Town Hall (Oct. 16, 2014), http://www.retirementtownhall.com/?p=6532#sthash0tfd6UO9.dpbs	19
GCG, gcgfinancial.net	14

- John Hausknecht et al., *Targeted Employee Retention: Performance-Based and Job-Related Differences in Reported Reasons for Staying* (Center for Advanced Human Resource Studies, Working Paper Series, 2008), available at <http://bit.ly/1B3KbMN>..... 21
- Lawrence Jones, *Anatomy of a Mutual Fund Disaster*, Morningstar.com (Jul. 14, 2008), <http://news.morningstar.com/articlenet/article.aspx?id=243683> 12
- Lawrence Jones, *From Difficult to Disaster: Redemptions' Impact on Funds*, Morningstar.com, <http://money.usnews.com/money/blogs/fund-observer/2009/12/30/the-decades-10-worst-fund-disasters> (Feb. 07, 2008) 12
- JP Morgan Asset Managers, *Understanding Your Fiduciary Role* (April 2014) available at https://www.jpmorganfunds.com/blobcontent/391/31/1323377781893_RI-FIDGUIDE-0414.pdf..... 14, 18
- Burten G. Malkiel, *A Random Walk Down Wall Street* (1999)..... 10
- John Manganaro, *Experts See Big Stakes in SCOTUS Review of Tibble*, Plansponsor (Oct. 6, 2014), http://www.plansponsor.com/Experts_See_Big_Stakes_in_Supreme_Court_Review_of_Tibble.aspx 4

Sarah Max, *Many Reasons to Offer 401(k)s (Including Owner's Retirement)*, NYTimes.com (July 30, 2014) http://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/31/business/smallbusiness/Setting-up-a-401-k-plan-at-a-small-business.html?_r=0 20

Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities, United States Department of Labor Employee Benefits Securities Administration, <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/publications/fiduciaryresponsibility.html> 10

MetLife, *Benefits Breakthrough: How Employees and Their Employers are Navigating an Evolving Environment* (2014), available at <https://benefittrends.metlife.com/assets/downloads/benefits-break-through-summaries-2014.pdf>..... 21, 22

Morgan Stanley Consulting Group, *Investment Consulting Advice for Your Retirement Plan* (Aug. 2013) available at <http://www.morganstanleyfa.com/public/projectfiles/0ae45459-9693-4d86-8b24-adb5a664125b.pdf> 14

News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Employee Benefits in the United States* (July 25, 2014) www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/ebnr0020.pdf 20

PlanPilot, Investment Monitoring, www.planpilot.com , http://www.planpilot.com/investment-consulting/investment-monitoring	15
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	6
Stephen D. Rosenberg, <i>Retreat from the High Water Mark: Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Involving Excessive Fees After Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 18 J. OF PENSION BENEFITS 12 (2011).....	16, 17
Evelyn M. Rusli and Verne Kopytoff, <i>Investing Like It's 1999</i> , NYTimes.com (March 27, 2011 3:12 PM), http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2011/03/27/is-it-a-new-tech-bubble-lets-see-if-it-pops/?_r=0	12
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Calculating Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses</i> , http://www.sec.gov/investor/tools/mfcc/mfcc-int.htm	16
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Invest Wisely: An Introduction to Mutual Funds</i> , http://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/inwsmf.htm	9
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Mutual Fund Classes</i> , http://www.sec.gov/answers/mfclass.htm	16

- Rob Silverblatt, *The Decades' 10 Worst Fund Disasters*, U.S. News & World Report (Dec. 30, 2009), <http://money.usnews.com/money/blogs/fund-observer/2009/12/30/the-decades-10-worst-fund-disasters>..... 12
- Donald Stone, *Investment Selection and Monitoring: A Practical Approach to Best Practices*, 401khelpcenter.com, http://www.401khelpcenter.com/401k/stone_investment_selection.html#.VIXovPnF_zi 12, 18
- Understanding Retirement Plan Fees and Expenses*, United States Department of Labor Employee Benefits Securities Administration, <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/publications/undrstndgrtrmnt.html> 10
- United Ret. Plan Consultants, *Delegating Fiduciary Risk and Responsibility*, available at <http://www.unitedretirement.com/docs/default-source/news-articles/default-document-library/delegating-fiduciary-responsibilities.pdf?sfvrsn=6> 8
- Lisa Van Fleet and Carrie Byrnes, *Top Ten New Year's Resolutions for Retirement Plan Fiduciaries*, Benefits Bryan Cave (Jan.2, 2014) 8
- Wealth Enhancement Group, <http://wealthenhancement.com/individual/our-approach/> 15

Jacklyn Wille, *High Court to Address Statute of Limitations For Suits Challenging Retirement Plan Fees*, Bloomberg BNA Pension & Benefits Reporter, Oct. 7, 2014, <http://www.bna.com/high-court-address-b17179895745/>..... 11
